

No. 19-16066

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

CAROLYN JEWEL, *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court for
the Northern District of California**

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Free Speech Coalition, Free Speech Defense and
Education Fund, Downsize DC Foundation, DownsizeDC.org, Gun Owners
Foundation, Gun Owners of America, Inc., Conservative Legal Defense and
Education Fund, Poll Watchers, Policy Analysis Center, The Heller
Foundation, and Restoring Liberty Action Committee in Support of
Plaintiffs-Appellants and Reversal**

JOSEPH W. MILLER
JOSEPH MILLER LAW OFFICES, LLC
P.O. Box 83440
Fairbanks, AK 99708
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Restoring Liberty Action Committee

GARY G. KREEP
932 D Street, Suite 1
Ramona, CA 92065
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Poll Watchers

HERBERT W. TITUS*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

September 13, 2019
*Attorney of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	
I. THE APPELLANTS HAVE STANDING TO SUE BECAUSE THEY HAVE SUFFERED A FOURTH AMENDMENT INJURY.	3
II. APPELLANTS HAVE ASSERTED A VALID FOURTH AMENDMENT CLAIM BASED ON A MASSIVE INTRUSION OF POSSESSORY INTERESTS. . .	9
III. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT’S PROHIBITION AGAINST GENERAL WARRANTS PROTECTS PERSONS AND THEIR PROPERTY FROM INDISCRIMINATE GOVERNMENT SEARCHES AND SEIZURES.	18
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
Amendment IV.	3, <i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act, Section 702.. . . .	3
CASES	
<u>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</u> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)..	19
<u>Boyd v. U.S.</u> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)..	25
<u>California v. Acevedo</u> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991)..	26
<u>Carpenter v. United States</u> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)..	10, <i>passim</i>
<u>Clapper v. Amnesty International</u> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)..	6
<u>Florida v. Jardines</u> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)..	11, 12
<u>Riley v. California</u> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)..	10, 13, 17
<u>United States v. Ackerman</u> , 831 F.3d 1292 (10 th Cir. 2016)..	18
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)..	11, 12
MISCELLANEOUS	
John Adams letter to William Tudor, Sr. (Mar. 29, 1817)..	23
T. Cooley, <u>A Treatise on Constitutional Limitations</u> (5 th ed. 1883)..	25
John Cribbet, <u>Principles of the Law of Property</u> (Foundation Press: 2d ed. 1975)..	16
NSA Inspector General, “Implementation of §215 of the USA PATRIOT Act and §702 of the FISA Amendments Act of 2008,” (Feb. 20, 2015)..	6
J. Otis, Against Writs of Assistance (Feb. 24, 1761)..	23
Pope John Paul II’s Encyclical Letter <i>Centesimus Annus</i> (1991)..	14
Privacy and Civil Liberties Oversight Board Report, Report on the Surveillance Program Operated Pursuant to Section 702 of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act (July 2, 2014)..	5, <i>passim</i>
<u>Sources of Our Liberties</u> (R. Perry & J. Cooper, eds., rev. ed., ABA Foundation: 1978)..	21, 22
<u>Webster’s Dictionary of the English Language</u> (1828)..	21
